
APPLICANT: TAYLOR D. FORRESTER 

TAX ID NUMBER: 58 E J 01202

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant parcel

EXTENSION OF PLAN No

HISTORY OF REQUESTS: A request to amend this and the adjacent parcel's land use from LDR to NC 
(Neighborhood Commercial) was denied in November, 1999.

North: Commercial - GC (General Commercial)

South: Single family residential and commercial - LDR (Low Density 
Residential) and O (Office)

East: Single family residential - LDR (Low Density Residential)

West: Commercial - MU-SD NC-6 (Mixed Use-Special District, North City-
6)

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT N. Broadway Avenue consists mostly of office and commercial uses along its 
length. In the immediate vicinity is a big box grocery store, a bank, and 

SURROUNDING LAND USE

AND PLAN DESIGNATION:

PROPOSED PLAN O (Office)

DESIGNATION:

LOCATION: East side of N. Broadway, north of Gibbs Dr.

SECTOR PLAN: North City

ACCESSIBILITY: Access would be from the neighboring property at the corner of N. Broadway 
Avenue and Gibbs Drive. An access easement at or near the shared 
boundary between the two lots would allow this property to be accessed 
approximately 75 ft from the intersection of Broadway and Gibbs. N. 
Broadway Avenue is a major collector with a pavement width of 53 feet and 
a right-of-way width of approximately 93 feet.

Water Source: Knoxville Utilities Board

Sewer Source: Knoxville Utilities Board

UTILITIES:

JURISDICTION: Council District 4

APPX. SIZE OF TRACT: 0.79 acres

FILE #: 4-D-20-SP

PRESENT PLAN AND LDR (Low Density Residential) / RN-1 (Single-Family Residential 

Neighborhood)ZONING DESIGNATION:

GROWTH POLICY PLAN: N/A

PLAN AMENDMENT REPORT

AGENDA DATE: 4/9/2020

AGENDA ITEM #: 12

DESIGNATION:

OWNER(S):

WATERSHED: First Creek

STREET ADDRESS: 0 N. Broadway Ave.

View map on KGIS

Robert A Whaley
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https://www.kgis.org/maps/planningcases.html?run=SearchCases&casenumber=4-D-20-SP


several strip malls. Fountain City Park is on the west side of Broadway to the 
north.

1. This parcel and the adjacent parcel, 2805 Gibbs Drive, were recently subdivided. However, this subdivision
would not qualify as a substantial change warranting a rezone.
2. Amending this parcel would likely apply pressure to the area for the neighboring residential parcel to flip to
Office land use as well.

INTRODUCTION OF SIGNIFICANT NEW ROADS OR UTILITIES THAT WERE NOT ANTICIPATED IN THE 
PLAN AND MAKE DEVELOPMENT MORE FEASIBLE:
1.	No new roads or additional utilities have been introduced in this area. 

AN OBVIOUS OR SIGNIFICANT ERROR OR OMISSION IN THE PLAN:
1.	There are no obvious or significant errors or omissions in the plan regarding this parcel.

TRENDS IN DEVELOPMENT, POPULATION OR TRAFFIC THAT WARRANT RECONDISERATION OF THE 
ORIGINAL PLAN PROPOSAL:
1.	There are no new trends in development, population, or traffic that warrant reconsideration of this area of the 
North City Sector Plan.

State law regarding amendments of the general plan (which includes Sector Plan amendments) was changed 
with passage of Public Chapter 1150 by the Tennessee Legislature in 2008. The law now provides for two 
methods to amend the plan at TCA 13-3-304:
-	The Planning Commission may initiate an amendment by adopting a resolution and certifying the amendment 
to the Legislative Body. Once approved by majority vote of the Legislative Body, the amendment is operative.
-	The Legislative Body may also initiate an amendment and transmit the amendment to the Planning 
Commission. Once the Planning Commission has considered the proposed amendment and approved, not
approved, or taken no action, the Legislative Body may approve the amendment by majority vote and the
amendment is operative.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Deny the O (Office) designation because it is not consistent with the North City Sector Plan 

designation and could cause adverse impacts for neighboring residential properties.

COMMENTS:

SECTOR PLAN AMENDMENT REQUIREMENTS FROM GENERAL PLAN (May meet any one of these):

CHANGES OF CONDITIONS WARRANTING AMENDMENT OF THE LAND USE PLAN:

If approved, this item will be forwarded to Knoxville City Council for action on 5/5/2020 and 5/19/2020.  If 
denied, Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission's action is final, unless the action to deny is appealed to 
Knoxville City Council.  The date of the appeal hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed.  
Appellants have 15 days to appeal a Planning Commission decision in the City.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT:  Not required.

Not applicable.ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD:
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PLAN AMENDMENT/ 
REZONING REPORT

APPLICANT: TAYLOR D. FORRESTER 

TAX ID NUMBER: 58 E J 01202

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant parcel

EXTENSION OF PLAN No

HISTORY OF ZONING A request to amend this and the adjacent parcel's land use from LDR to NC 
(Neighborhood Commercial) was denied in November, 1999.

North: Commercial - GC (General Commercial) - C-G-2 (General 
Commercial) District

South: Single family residential and commercial - LDR (Low Density 
Residential) and O (Office) - RN-1 (Single Family Residential 
Neighborhood) and O (Office) Districts

East: Single family residential - LDR (Low Density Residential) - RN-1 
(Single Family Residential Neighborhood) District

SURROUNDING LAND USE, 

PLAN DESIGNATION,

DESIGNATION/ZONING:

PRESENT PLAN

PROPOSED PLAN

LDR (Low Density Residential) / RN-1 (Single-Family Residential 

Neighborhood)

O (Office) / O (Office)

DESIGNATION/ZONING:

DESIGNATION/ZONING:

REQUESTS:

LOCATION: East side of N. Broadway, north of Gibbs Dr.

SECTOR PLAN: North City

ACCESSIBILITY: Access would be from the neighboring property at the corner of N. Broadway 
Avenue and Gibbs Drive. An access easement at or near the shared 
boundary between the two lots would allow this property to be accessed 
approximately 75 ft from the intersection of Broadway and Gibbs. N. 
Broadway Avenue is a major collector with a pavement width of 53 feet and 
a right-of-way width of approximately 93 feet.

Water Source: Knoxville Utilities Board

Sewer Source: Knoxville Utilities Board

UTILITIES:

JURISDICTION: Council District 4

TRACT INFORMATION: 0.79 acres.

FILE #:

4-D-20-PA

4-C-20-RZ

GROWTH POLICY PLAN: Urban Growth Area (Inside City Limits)

AGENDA DATE: 4/9/2020

AGENDA ITEM #: 12

ZONING

OWNER(S):

WATERSHED: First Creek

STREET ADDRESS: 0 N. Broadway Ave.

View map on KGIS

Robert Whaley
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West: Commercial - MU-SD NC-6 (Mixed Use-Special District, North City-
6) - C-G-2 (General Commercial) District

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT: N. Broadway Avenue consists mostly of office and commercial uses along its 
length. It is bordered by a stream to the north which somewhat isolates this 
property. Gibbs Drive is home to single family residential houses, most of 
which were built in the 1910s and 1920s.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

ONE YEAR PLAN AMENDMENT REQUIREMENTS:

CHANGES OF CONDITIONS WARRANTING AMENDMENT OF THE LAND USE PLAN (May meet any one 
of these.)

AN ERROR IN THE PLAN:
1. There are no apparent errors in the plan. 

A SIGNIFICANT CHANGE IN THE DEVELOPMENT PATTERN, OR THE COMPLETION OF A PUBLIC 
IMPROVEMENT (ROAD, PARK, SEWER), WHICH CHANGES THE BASIS ON WHICH THE PLAN WAS 
DEVELOPED FOR AN AREA:
1. This parcel and the adjacent parcel, 2805 Gibbs Drive, were recently subdivided. However, this subdivision 
would not qualify as a substantial change warranting a rezone.
2. Amending this parcel would likely apply pressure to the area for the neighboring residential parcel to flip to 
Office land use as well. 

A CHANGE IN PUBLIC POLICY, UNANTICIPATED BY THE PLAN: 
1. No change in public policy directly impacts this plan amendment. 

NEW INFORMATION (INCLUDING NEW PLANS AND STUDIES PRODUCED BY KNOXVILLE-KNOX 
COUNTY PLANNING) BECOMING AVAILABLE, WHICH REVEALS THE NEED FOR A PLAN AMENDMENT:
1. No new information has become available to reveal the need for a plan amendment.

Deny the O (Office) designation since it does not meet the criteria for One Year Plan amendments and 

could cause adverse impacts for neighboring residential properties.

Deny O (Office) zoning because it is not consistent with the North City Sector Plan designation and 

could cause adverse impacts for neighboring residential properties.

REZONING REQUIREMENTS FROM ZONING ORDINANCES (must meet all of these):

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE NECESSARY BECAUSE OF SUBSTANTIALLY CHANGED OR 
CHANGING CONDITIONS IN THE AREA AND DISTRICTS AFFECTED, OR IN THE CITY/COUNTY 
GENERALLY:
1. This parcel and the adjacent parcel, 2805 Gibbs Drive, were recently subdivided. However, this subdivision 
would not qualify as a substantial change warranting a rezone.
2. Amending this parcel would likely apply pressure to the area for the neighboring residential parcel to flip to 
Office zoning as well. 

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE 
APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCE:
1. The proposed amendment to O zoning is intended to provide for an environment of low intensity office and 
service uses, mixed with residential uses. The O District may additionally serve as a transition between single-
family residential areas and more intensely developed commercial or industrial areas within the City of 
Knoxville.
2. Rezonings should be based on the entire range of uses allowed within a zone to ensure that any 
development brought forth at a future time would be compatible with the surrounding land uses.

COMMENTS:
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THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT ANY OTHER PART OF THE COUNTY, 
NOR SHALL ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT ADVERSE EFFECTS RESULT FROM SUCH AMENDMENT.
1. Almost half of the property is in a 100-year floodplain. 
2. There is no direct access to this parcel from Broadway Avenue; current proposed access, approved during 
the plat process, shows access off of Broadway onto the adjoining property.
3. Due to the stream that runs along the northwest property line, this property is separated from the adjacent 
commercial uses. It sits higher than the commercial properties, and the floodplain is on the part of the parcel 
closer to the stream. This increases the liklihood that a new structure would be situated closer to the residential 
properties than the commercial ones.
4. N. Broadway Avenue is a major arterial and has developed as a commercial corridor. Typically, office use on 
an arterial would be appropriate and would provide a transitional buffer between the commercial uses along the 
arterial and the residential uses behind that frontage parcel. However, in this case, that frontage parcel is in a 
residential zone and contains a single family home that forms the entry to the subdivision. That fact, plus the 
separation from other commercial uses by the stream, make the office use inappropriate at this location.

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH AND NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THE 
GENERAL PLAN OF KNOXVILLE AND KNOX COUNTY, INCLUDING ANY OF ITS ELEMENTS, MAJOR 
ROAD PLAN, LAND USE PLAN, COMMUNITY FACILITIES PLAN, AND OTHERS:
1. Office zoning is not consistent with the existing LDR (Low Density Residential) designation for this corner of 
the intersection.
2. The adjacent residential properties may be adversely impacted by the proposed O (Office) District zoning 
and an additional building at this location.

If approved, this item will be forwarded to Knoxville City Council for action on 5/5/2020 and 5/19/2020.  If 
denied, Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission's action is final, unless the action to deny is appealed to 
Knoxville City Council.  The date of the appeal hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed.  
Appellants have 15 days to appeal a Planning Commission decision in the City.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT:  Not required.

Not applicable.ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD:

3/26/2020 08:58 AM4-D-20-PAFILE #:AGENDA ITEM #: 12 12-3PAGE #:



SP

N B
RO

AD
WA

Y

KNOX RD

ESSARY DR

GIBBS DR

CE
DA

R 
LN

FAIR DR

STANTON RD

HOTEL RD

MA
PL

E D
R

HILLC
REST D

R
FOUNTAIN RD

RENNOC RD

LY
NN

WO
OD

 DR

CONNER DR

CHURCH ST

MIDLAKE DR

MARION DR

OCALA DR

7

9
4

9

7

22

6

8

9

3

21

3

8

5

6

11

19

6

8

3

9

7

13

5

2

12

28

16

10

16.01

4

22

14

1

11

18

8

10

9

10

8

217

18

3

7

9

29

7.02 22

13

6

7

9

10

8

1

30

21.01

9

8

6

23

15

7

18

24

12

23

33

21

25

5

29

21

10

20

30

26

15

22

6

11

5

32

28

12

32

57

58

31

56

14

6.01

27

25

5

2

18

30

10

17

12.02

16

15

15

31

2.01

15

12.01

18

3.01

23

16

7.01

14

23

23.01

29

20

35

43

29

22

4

14

17

28

15

14

11

3111

12

28

6

5

10

10.01

13

34

4

36

1

26

19

13

17

13

24

25

20

22

41

2.02

18

32

37

28

25

31.01

20.01

33

1615

27

26

30

17

27

59.01

8

1314

42

27

15

9

55

4.01

18.01

1

25

19

14

12

38

20

30

LDR

O

O

GC

GC

MU-SD

O

PP

PP

LDR

O

CI

CI
CI

PP

CI

LDR
O

NC

O

MDR
MDR

MU-SD

LDR

GC

MDR

MDR

4-D-20-SP
NORTH CITY SECTOR PLAN AMENDMENT

Original Print Date: Revised:
Metropolitan Planning Commission * City / County Building * Knoxville, TN  37902

3/16/2020             

Petitioner:

Map No:

Jurisdiction:

0 300

Feet

58

City

From:

To:

Forrester, Taylor D.

LDR (Low Density Residential)

O (Office)

Hillside & Ridgetop Protection Area

Stream Protection Area



SP

N B
RO

AD
WA

Y

KNOX RD

ESSARY DR

GIBBS DR

CE
DA

R 
LN

FAIR DR

STANTON RD

HOTEL RD

MA
PL

E D
R

HILLC
REST D

R
FOUNTAIN RD

RENNOC RD

LY
NN

WO
OD

 DR

CONNER DR

CHURCH ST

MIDLAKE DR

MARION DR

OCALA DR

7

9
4

9

7

22

6

8

9

3

21

3

8

5

6

11

19

6

8

3

9

7

13

5

2

12

28

16

10

16.01

4

22

14

1

11

18

8

10

9

10

8

217

18

3

7

9

29

7.02 22

13

6

7

9

10

8

1

30

21.01

9

8

6

23

15

7

18

24

12

23

33

21

25

5

29

21

10

20

30

26

15

22

6

11

5

32

28

12

32

57

58

31

56

14

6.01

27

25

5

2

18

30

10

17

12.02

16

15

15

31

2.01

15

12.01

18

3.01

23

16

7.01

14

23

23.01

29

20

35

43

29

22

4

14

17

28

15

14

11

3111

12

28

6

5

10

10.01

13

34

4

36

1

26

19

13

17

13

24

25

20

22

41

2.02

18

32

37

28

25

31.01

20.01

33

1615

27

26

30

17

27

59.01

8

1314

42

27

15

9

55

4.01

18.01

1

25

19

14

12

38

20

30

LDR

O

O

GC

GC

MU-SD

O

PP

PP

LDR

O

CI

CI
CI

PP

CI

LDR
O

NC

O

MDR
MDR

MU-SD

LDR

GC

MDR

MDR

4-D-20-PA
ONE YEAR PLAN AMENDMENT

Original Print Date: Revised:
Metropolitan Planning Commission * City / County Building * Knoxville, TN  37902

3/16/2020     

Petitioner:

Map No:

Jurisdiction:

0 300

Feet

58

City

From:

To:

Forrester, Taylor D.

LDR (Low Density Residential)

O (Office)

Hillside & Ridgetop Protection Area

Stream Protection Area



N B
RO

AD
WA

Y

KNOX RD

ESSARY DR

GIBBS DR

CE
DA

R 
LN

FAIR DR

STANTON RD

HOTEL RD

MA
PL

E D
R

HILLC
REST D

R
FOUNTAIN RD

RENNOC RD

LY
NN

WO
OD

 DR

CONNER DR

CHURCH ST

MIDLAKE DR

MARION DR

OCALA DR

O

O

RN-1

C-G-2

O

O

OS

OS

C-G-2

O

RN-1

O

RN-1

EN

OS

C-G-2OS

C-G-2

RN-1C-G-2

RN-1

O

O

RN-3

RN-2

C-G-2

RN-1

EN

O RN-2

RN-4

C-N

RN-1

RN-2

RN-5

C-G-2

RN-4

C-N

C-G-2

RN-5

7

9
4

9

7

22

6

8

9

3

21

3

8

5

6

11

19

6

8

3

9

7

13

5

2

12

28

16

10

16.01

4

22

14

1

11

18

8

10

9

10

8

217

18

3

7

9

29

7.02 22

13

6
7

9

10

8

1

30

21.01

9

8

6

23

15

7

18

24

12

23

33
21

25

5

29

21

10

20

30

26

15

22

6

11

5

32

28

12

32

57

58

31

56

14

6.01

27
25

5

2

18

30

10

17

12.02

16

15

15

31

2.01

15

12.01

18

3.01

23

16

7.01

14

23

23.01

29

20

35

43

29

22

4

14

17

28

15

14

11

3111

12

28

6

5

10

10.01

13

34

4

36

1

26

19

13

17

13

24

25

20

22

41

2.02

18

32

37

28

25

31.01
20.01

33

16

15

27

26

30

17

27

59.01

8

13
14

42

27

15

9

55

4.01

18.01

1

25

14

12

38

20

30

4-C-20-RZ
REZONING

Original Print Date: Revised:
Knoxville - Knox County Planning Commission * City / County Building * Knoxville, TN  37902

3/16/2020      

Petitioner:

Map No:

Jurisdiction:

0 300

Feet

58

City

From:

To:

Forrester, Taylor D.

RN-1 (Single-Family Residential Neighborhood)

O (Office)

Parental Responsibility

Zone (PRZ)



4‐C‐20‐RZ/4‐D‐20‐PA 
EXHIBIT A. Contextual Images 

 

 
View of creek that runs along northwest property line; separation from adjacent commercial uses 
 
 

 
View of creek looking towards property 
 



4‐C‐20‐RZ/4‐D‐20‐PA 
EXHIBIT A. Contextual Images 

 
View of parcel requested for rezoning 
 
 

 
Entry of adjoining property at entrance to neighborhood 
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EXHIBIT A. Contextual Images 

 
Plat showing allowed access 

Property requested 

for rezoning 
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EXHIBIT A. Contextual Images 

 
Proposed access point 
 

 
Proposed access point in relation to access to neighborhood 
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